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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

TVGA Engineering, Surveying, P.C. (TVGA) was retained by the Niagara County Department of 
Planning, Development and Tourism, to perform a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
of the White Transportation Site, located at 30-40 Mill Street in the Lowertown historic district of 
the City of Lockport, Niagara County, New York (Figure 1).  This Phase I ESA was performed in 
connection with the County’s efforts to redevelop the historic mill district along the Eighteenmile 
Creek corridor, and is being funded through a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilot grant.  The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to 
identify recognized environmental conditions, as defined by American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-00. 
 
The term recognized environmental conditions is defined by ASTM as the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum products on a property under conditions that 
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater 
or surface water of the property.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment, and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of the 
appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
1.1 Purpose 

 
This Phase I ESA Report has been prepared to: 

 
• Provide a general description of the subject property, including any structures, 

and the site vicinity;  
• Discuss the current and historical usage of the property and surrounding area; 
• Identify the presence or absence of recognized environmental conditions in 

connection with the subject property based upon the results of a historical and 
regulatory records review, interviews, and a site visit; and 

• Define areas of potential environmental concern warranting further investigation. 
 
 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 
 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report relates the findings with respect to: 
 
• Records Review 
• Site Reconnaissance 
• Interviews 
 
Access to the interior of the on-site building was not permitted during the site reconnaissance.  
Additional limitations and exceptions associated with the performance of this Phase I 
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Environmental Site Assessment are presented at the end of this report.  A checklist for 
compliance with ASTM Practice E 1527-00 is included as Appendix A. 
 
2.1 Records Review 

 
The review of historical records and regulatory records from Local, State, and Federal 
sources was completed as part of the Phase I ESA process. 
  
The review of standard historical sources was completed to develop a history of the 
previous uses or occupancies of the subject property and surrounding area in order to 
identify uses or occupants that may have led to recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the subject property.  Standard historical sources were consulted to 
identify uses of the subject property from 1940 to the present, when reasonably 
ascertainable.  Furthermore, at a minimum, at least one historical source was consulted 
to investigate past uses of the site prior to 1940, or until the time at which the property 
was undeveloped.  The historical use of adjoining properties was also researched as part 
of this review.  Section 4.0 details the results of the historical records review. 
 
A review of Local, State, and Federal record sources relating to the presence or 
occurrence of facilities or spills involving solid and hazardous waste and petroleum 
products within the subject property and/or properties occurring within the approximate 
minimum search distances established in ASTM Practice E-1527-00 was performed.  
The results of the regulatory records review are included as Section 5.0. 
 

2.2 Site Reconnaissance 
 

A site visit of the subject property was conducted to identify visible environmental 
concerns such as: 

 
• Current and past use of the property and adjoining parcels 
• The physical setting of the site including a general description of structures and 

improvements on the site 
• Waste water and storm water discharges 
• On-site septic systems 
• Evidence of hazardous waste or petroleum product generation, storage, 

treatment, or disposal 
• Strong or noxious odors 
• Pools of liquid 
• Drums 
• Evidence of PCBs 
• Drains or sumps 
• Pits, ponds, or lagoons 
• Stained soils and surfaces 
• Stressed vegetation 
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• Improper disposal of solid waste 
 

2.3 Interviews 
 

Reasonable attempts were made to conduct interviews with the property 
owner/occupant; former employees, neighboring property owners, and local government 
officials for the purpose of obtaining information indicating recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the subject property. 

 
2.4 Report 

 
This report includes the necessary documentation to support opinions and conclusions.  
The report summarizes the records and historical use review, the site reconnaissance, 
and the results of interviews.  The report documents each source used, even if the 
source revealed no findings, to facilitate reconstruction of the research at a later date, if 
necessary. 
 

2.5 Additional Services 
 

The scope of this Phase I ESA, as outlined in the preceding subsections, was developed 
in accordance with ASTM Practice E 1527-00.  No additional services beyond that 
specified in ASTM Practice E 1527-00 were provided in association with this ESA.  More 
specifically, this ESA did not include sampling or analysis of potential lead based paint or 
asbestos containing materials, or the collection and analysis of environmental samples, 
for the purpose of characterizing physical or chemical conditions on, or within the 
subsurface of the site. 
 

 
3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

This section provides a description of the subject property, including location and environmental 
setting, and neighboring properties based upon information obtained from common physical 
setting sources.  
 
3.1 Location and Description 

 
The subject property is located at 30-40 Mill Street, on the southwest corner of the 
Clinton Street / Mill Street intersection, in the City of Lockport, Niagara County, New York 
(Figure 1).  The subject property is approximately 2.6 acres in size and consists of four 
(4) adjoining parcels that are currently zoned for commercial use.  The parcels are 
irregularly shaped and have approximately 373’ of frontage along Mill Street.  The 
section, block, and lot (SBL) numbers assigned to the four parcels include 109.10-1-58, 
109.10-1-59, 109.10-1-60 and 109.10-1-61.  The majority of the site is currently being 
used to store truck trailers.  There is a single-story concrete block building on the 
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property that encompasses approximately 5,915 ft2, and is currently used to store tractor-
trailer trucks and various other equipment associated with former operations.  Included 
as Figure 2 is a Site Plan of the subject property.  
         

3.2 Physical Setting Sources 
 

3.2.1 Topography 
 

A USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map depicting the location and topography of the 
subject property is included as Figure 1.  The surface topography of the subject property 
is terraced, with three (3) different levels descending in elevation from approximately 495 
feet above mean sea level (AMSL) along the southeastern property margin to 
approximately 480 feet AMSL along Clinton Street.  In the vicinity of the Eighteenmile 
Creek tributary that flows along its western margin, the site slopes steeply downward to 
the stream channel, which occurs at an elevation of approximately 465 feet AMSL.   
 
3.2.2 Site Geology and Hydrology 

 
The Soil Survey of Niagara County does not provide coverage for the land comprising 
the subject property.  However, the Environmental Data Resources Report provided 
general information on surficial soils on the subject property indicating that soils types on 
the property may consist of silt loam and loamy fine sand.  The Surficial Geologic Map of 
New York, Niagara Sheet, depicts the subject property as being underlain by lacustrine 
silt and clay consisting of generally laminated silt and clay deposited in proglacial lakes.  
The Geologic Map of New York, Niagara Section, indicated that the uppermost bedrock 
formation beneath the northern portion of the subject property consists of lower Silurian 
Period sandstone and shale with a thickness of approximately 800’, and that lower 
Silurian Period dolestone, shale and limestone ranging in thickness from 100’-150’ 
occurs on the southern portion of the subject property.   
 
A tributary of Eighteenmile Creek dissects the western side of the subject property and 
flows in a northerly direction towards Lake Ontario.  This stream is a Class D surface 
water body in the vicinity of the subject property.  A Flood Insurance Rate Map of the 
area indicates that the boundaries of the 100-year flood zone associated with this 
tributary stream extend onto the western boundary and the southwestern corner of the 
subject property. 
 
The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Freshwater 
Wetland Map and the U.S. Department of Interior Fish and Wildlife Service National 
Wetlands Inventory Map for the Lockport, New York Quadrangle were reviewed.  These 
maps indicate that no state or federally designated wetland areas are located within the 
subject property.  The nearest state and federally designated wetland areas are located 
approximately 3,000 feet to the northeast along Olcott Street.   
 



 

Phase I ESA Report  TVGA Engineering, Surveying, P.C. 
White Transportation Site 5 August 2002 

3.3 Neighboring Properties 
 

Land use in the vicinity of the subject property is characterized as a mixture of industrial, 
commercial and residential usage.  The subject property is bounded to the north by 
Clinton Street.  Located on the north side of Clinton Street and west of Mill Street is a 
warehouse, and on the east side of Mill Street is a vacant parcel.  The subject property is 
bounded to the east by Mill Street, with residential properties occurring on the east side 
of Mill Street opposite the subject property.  Located south and west of the property are 
properties owned by New York State.  To the south is an access road for maintenance 
facilities operated by the New York State Canal Corporation and south of the road is the 
New York State Barge Canal.  The property to the west is forested vacant land.     
 

 
4.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 
 

This section of the report details the historical information gathered during the Phase I ESA from 
typical sources, as well as sources that may be unique to this subject property. 

 
4.1 Recorded Land Title Records 

 
Recorded land title searches, mortgage or deed records for the parcels were not 
provided and therefore not reviewed as part of the ESA.     

 
4.2 Aerial Photographs 

 
Aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding properties for the years 1938, 
1951, 1958, 1966, 1977, and 1991 maintained by the Niagara County Highway 
Department, were reviewed.  Aerial photographs often provide information concerning 
the history of development of the subject property and surrounding area.   
 
According to the 1938 photograph, there were four (4) structures on the subject property.  
One of the structures was visible in the location of the current structure and, based on a 
review of historical maps and tax records, was a portion of the existing structure erected 
in 1901.  There was a smaller rectangular structure located south of the current building.  
South of the smaller structure was an unpaved U-shaped driveway with the southern end 
in line with Van Buren Street and the north end parallel to the smaller structure.  A small 
square building was depicted to the west of this driveway.  The fourth building was 
depicted as being perpendicular to the New York State Barge Canal (barge canal) along 
the southern boundary of the subject property.  Adjoining properties to the north 
appeared to be industrial complexes and vacant land.  Located east of the subject 
property were residential homes.  The barge canal was located south of the subject 
property and to the west adjoining the subject property was the Eighteen Mile Creek 
tributary.  West of the tributary was scarified land that appeared to be used as a parking 
lot.       
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A review of the 1951 photograph depicted several changes from the 1938 photograph.  
The smaller structure that was depicted south of the current building was no longer 
visible nor was the square building that was located at west end of the U-shaped 
driveway.  Additionally, the building that was noted along the southern boundary of the 
subject property, perpendicular to the barge canal, was smaller in this photograph.  Also 
depicted was the current structure as it appears presently.  Several truck trailers were 
noted in the northwestern corner of the subject property and south of the current 
structure.  Adjoining properties remained relatively unchanged from the 1938 
photograph. 
 
The 1958 photograph of the subject property was similar to the 1951 photograph.  The 
structure located along the southern boundary appeared to be in ruins and was 
surrounded by trees.  Several more truck trailers were visible.  Adjoining properties were 
consistent with earlier editions.      
 
Land use on the subject property and adjoining properties depicted on the 1966 
photograph was consistent with that shown on the 1958 photograph.  However, the 
number of truck trailers present on-site increased in the 1966 photograph.  
 
The 1977 photograph depicted land use on the subject property that was similar to that 
depicted on the 1966 photograph.  Truck trailers and passenger cars were noted 
throughout the subject property, as were several smaller features.  A feature that appears 
to be a junk/scrap pile was noted along the tributary to the west of the current structure.  
Adjoining properties were consistent with earlier editions.    
 
Site conditions observed on the 1991 photograph were generally consistent with those 
depicted on the 1977 photograph, with more vegetation visible throughout the subject 
property in the more recent photograph.  The industrial facility located to the northwest of 
the subject property, on the west side of Mill Street, appeared to have diminished in size, 
while the remainder of the adjoining properties did not appear to have changed 
significantly.  

 
4.3 Fire Insurance Maps and Historical Atlases  

 

Sanborn fire insurance maps were reviewed at the City of Lockport Assessors Office, the 
Niagara County Historical Society and the City of Lockport Engineering Office for the 
years 1875, 1909, 1914 and 1928.  Additionally, a 1908 Niagara County historical atlas 
maintained by the TVGA Survey Department was also reviewed.  A chronological 
discussion of the information found on the maps follows.   
 
The 1875 edition Sanborn Map indicated that the subject property was occupied by 
Niagara Mills, and depicted a mill pond adjoining the structure to the west. 
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The 1908 Historical Atlas showed the New York Cotton Batting Company occupying 
three (3) buildings on the northern portion of the subject property.  The southern portion 
of the subject property was occupied by the L. Huston Cold Storage Warehouse that 
consisted of one building.  Located to the east of the subject site, across Mill Street, were 
residential properties.  The Erie Canal was situated to the south, while a tail race pond 
bounded the subject property to the west.  The United Box, Board and Paper Company 
and the Franklin Paper Mill were located on the western side of this pond.  North of the 
subject property, on the north side of Clinton Street, was the United Box, Board and 
Paper Company. 

 
The 1909 edition Sanborn Map revealed that the existing structure, which currently 
occupies the northern portion of the subject property, was occupied by the New York 
Cotton Batting Company.  This building was of slab on grade construction with concrete 
floors and walls, and utilized steam heat and electrically powered motors.  South of the 
existing structure on the subject property was a warehouse.  South of the warehouse 
was an alley that divided the northern and southern portions of the subject property.  
Located in the center of the southern parcel along the southern property line was the L. 
Huston Cold Storage Warehouse, which utilized electric lights and power, and was not 
heated.  The southwest corner of the subject property was occupied by the Lockport 
Leather Board Company, which was noted to run constantly and utilized coal for heat. 

 

The 1914 edition Sanborn Map depicted few changes from the 1909 edition, with the 
exception of the Lockport Leather Board Company, which was depicted as storage space 
for the L. Huston Cold Storage Warehouse in this edition.    

 

The 1928 edition Sanborn Map was modified in the early 1950’s to reflect the 1950 
addition to the existing structure.  This edition depicted the structure that currently exists 
on the subject property as a Motor Freight Station.  Depicted to the north of the structure 
on the subject property, was a filling station and associated gasoline tank.  The 
structures to the south were no longer depicted in this edition. 
 

4.4 Street Directories 
 

The City of Lockport Public Library was visited to review street directories for information 
concerning the historical occupancy of the subject property and adjoining property to the 
north.  Directories published by R.L. Polk were reviewed for multiple years dating from 
1875 to the present.  The information concerning the historical occupancy of the subject 
property obtained from these directories is provided in the table below.  
 
            

Directory Years Reviewed 
 

Occupant 
 

1875 –1904: Niagara Paper Mills 
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1909:
L. Huston 
Lockport Leather Board Co. 
New York Cotton Batting Co. 

1915 – 1920:
L. Huston 
New York Cotton Batting Co. 

1925:
L. Huston 
Charles Huston 

1926:
Charles Huston 
Huston Cold Storage 

1927-1928: L. Huston Cold Storage 
1929-1931: Chester A. Johnson 

1932: Vacant 
1933-1934: Huston Chemical Storage 
1935-1937: Huston Cold Storage 

1940-1942:
James O Ring Co. 
Simon William Brewery 

1947: Vacant 

1949-1952:
White Transportation  
Simon William Brewery 

1952-1990: White Transportation 

1995-2000:
White Transportation 
Seaway Freight Line Trucking 
Harding Express Trucking 

  
        
In addition to indicating the names of the various property owners, these directories, 
combined with a review of historical property ownership information obtained from the 
City of Lockport Assessors office, have revealed that the subject property was subdivided 
for multiple property owners prior to Gertrude W. White’s ownership of the subject 
property. 
 
 

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

The records review section is presented by first detailing information collected from local 
agencies, followed by information from state and federal sources. 
 
The following local public offices were visited or contacted:  
 
• The City of Lockport Assessor’s Office; 
• The City of Lockport Building Permit Department; 
• The City of Lockport Fire Prevention Office; 
• The City of Lockport Engineering Office; 
• The Niagara County Highway Department; 
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• The Niagara County Department of Planning and Tourism; 
• The Niagara County Health Department; and 
• The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 9. 
 
5.1 Local Records 

 
5.1.1 Assessors Office 

 
The City of Lockport Assessor’s Office was visited regarding the subject property.  
Property cards for the parcels that comprise the subject property were reviewed.  
Information obtained from this office included current and former ownership of the subject 
property.  Copies of the property cards for the subject property are provided in Appendix 
B and are summarized in the following table: 
 
109.10-1-58 
 

Reputed Owner Date of Purchase Liber/Page 
Clifford J. McDaniel 11/20/46 Not Listed 
Sheldon N. Cook 12/17/46 Not Listed 

Wilson Estate 6/22/90 72/9340 
Gertrude W. White 9/28/90 73/9552 

 
109.10-1-59 
 

Reputed Owner Date of Purchase Liber/Page 
New York Cotton Batting Co. Not Listed Not Listed 

Thomas H. Huston Not Listed Not Listed 
Gertrude W. White Not Listed Not Listed 

 

109.10-1-60 
 

Reputed Owner Date of Purchase Liber/Page 
Thomas H. Huston Not Listed Not Listed 

Charles E. Dickinson Inc. 7/28/28 Not Listed 
Roy F. Riguel 1/30/40 Not Listed 

Myrtle F. Riguel 3/2/40 Not Listed 
Gertrude W. White 9/5/58 Not Listed 
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109.10-1-61 
 

Reputed Owner Date of Purchase Liber/Page 
Thomas H. Huston Not Listed Not Listed 

Charles E. Dickinson Inc. 10/23/28 Not Listed 
Roy F. Riguel 1/30/40 Not Listed 

Myrtle F. Riguel 3/2/40 Not Listed 
Gertrude W. White 9/5/58 Not Listed 

 

In addition to the prior ownership of the parcels, these property cards indicated that the 
building located on the subject property was constructed in the early 1900’s with an 
addition erected perpendicular to the southwest corner of the building in the early 1950s.  
Additionally, a 1958 property card for the parcel containing the building indicates that a 
filling station with a gasoline tank was located north of the existing building.   

5.1.2 City Building Inspector’s Department 
 

The City of Lockport Building Inspector’s Department was visited regarding the subject 
property.  The Building Inspector’s office did not have any permits, plans and/or other 
documentation in their files for the subject property. 
 
5.1.3 Fire Prevention Office 

 
Fire departments often maintain information regarding hazardous materials and 
petroleum bulk storage on properties in their communities.  The City of Lockport Fire 
Prevention Office was contacted regarding the subject property.  To date, no information 
has been received from this office. 
 
5.1.4 City of Lockport Engineering Office 
 
The City of Lockport Engineering Office was visited to review plans and records 
documenting the current and historical locations of subsurface utilities in the vicinity of 
the subject property.  Historical plans indicated that a combined sanitary / storm sewer 
was installed along the west side Mill Street adjoining the subject property in the late 
1930s.  Additionally, Jerry R. Sullivan, Assistant City Engineer, was interviewed 
regarding his knowledge on any recognized environmental conditions associated with the 
subject property.  Mr. Sullivan indicated that during some maintenance work on the 
sanitary sewer during the mid 1980s, he noticed that dumping of scrap metal and other 
miscellaneous debris was occurring in the rear of the property. 
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5.1.5 Niagara County Department of Planning and Tourism 
 
Mr. Edmund Sullivan, Niagara County Brownfields Coordinator, was interviewed 
regarding his knowledge of recognized environmental conditions associated with the 
subject property and adjoining properties.  Mr. Sullivan did not have any specific 
knowledge of recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject property 
or adjoining properties, but provided information on the historical usage of the property 
that was consistent with that presented in Section 4 of this report.  

 

5.1.6 Niagara County Health Department 
 

Mr. Paul R. Dicky, P.E. of the Niagara County Health Department (NCHD) was 
interviewed regarding his knowledge of any current or past environmental violations 
and/or complaints associated with the subject property.  Mr. Dickey indicated that no 
violations or complaints associated with the subject property are on file at the NCHD.   
 

5.2 State and Federal Records 
 

An environmental database service company, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR), was contracted to provide a site-specific environmental database search report 
for the subject property and vicinity.  The EDR Environmental Site Assessment Report is 
included as Appendix C and is summarized in the following subsections. 

 
5.2.1 Inactive, Uncontrolled or Abandoned Hazardous Waste Sites 
 
No National Priority List (NPL) Sites or New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC) Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites (IHWS) were identified on the 
subject property or within a one-mile radius of the subject property (May 2002). 

  
The USEPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) database was reviewed, and did not indicate the 
presence of any CERCLIS sites on the subject property (March 2002).  However, one (1) 
CERCLIS site was identified within one-half mile of the subject property.  This site, the 
former Fintkote site, is located at 198-300 Mill Street, 0.39 miles to the northwest of the 
subject property.  Based on the separation distance from the subject property, and its 
position down-gradient of the subject property, this site is not currently considered to 
represent a risk to the environmental integrity of the subject property.  However, 
information provided by a local resident indicated the possibility that fill material placed 
on the subject property may have originated from the Flintkote facility (see Section 6.2.2).  
Substantial volumes of fill consisting primarily of ash were deposited on the former 
Flintkote site.  The ash material was determined to constitute a characteristic hazardous 
waste due to high lead levels, and also contains other metals and polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs) at levels that exceed NYSDEC guidance levels.  Therefore, the 
possibility that fill from the former Flintkote site was deposited on the subject property 
represents a significant environmental concern.     
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No CERCLIS archived sites, or CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 
sites were identified on or adjoining the subject property (March 2002).  However two (2) 
CERCLIS NFRAP sites were identified within one-mile of the subject property.  These 
sites are listed as follows: 
 
• Van De Mark Chemical Co. Inc. – 1 North Transit Road, 0.57 to the northwest; 

and 
 
• Reid Petroleum – Tank Services – 1000 West Genesee Street, 0.92 miles to the 

southwest; 
 

CERCLIS NFRAP sites are former CERCLIS sites that have been delisted because no 
significant contamination was found or no additional remedial activities were required.  
Based on the regulatory status of these sites and their separation distance from the 
subject property, it is not expected that they will present any environmental threats to the 
subject property. 
 
5.2.2 Active Solid Waste Sites 

 
No New York State Solid Waste Facilities were identified on or adjoining the subject 
property (May 2002).  An inactive solid waste landfill, identified as Van De Mark Ind. SLF, 
is located approximately 0.57 miles to the west of the subject property at 1 North Transit 
Road.  This privately owned, SWF was authorized to operate from 2/9/79 to 2/9/82 to 
store drums of silicon tetrachloride and chlorodisiloxane in powdered limestone.  Based 
on this site’s listing as a CERCLIS NFRAP site and its status as a closed landfill site that 
is subject to ongoing monitoring, as well as its separation distance from the subject 
property, this site is not viewed as a threat to the environmental integrity of the subject 
property. 
 
5.2.3 Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities 

 
Review of the RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) Report (March 
2002) indicated that no such facilities exist on or adjoining the subject property.  However 
one (1) RCRA-TSD facility was identified within one-mile of the subject property.  The 
Van De Mark Chemical Co. Inc. located at 1 North Transit Road, 0.57 to the northwest of 
the subject property, is listed as a RCRA-TSD facility.  This facility has received several 
generator violations that are listed as oversights.  Based on the nature of these violations 
and its separation distance from the subject property, this facility is not viewed as an 
environmental threat to the subject property. 

 
5.2.4 Hazardous Waste Generators 

 
The subject property does not appear on the USEPA Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Information System (RCRIS) list of large or small quantity hazardous waste 



 

Phase I ESA Report  TVGA Engineering, Surveying, P.C. 
White Transportation Site 13 August 2002 

generators (March 2002).  However three (3) RCRIS small quantity generators were 
identified within ¼-mile of the subject property.  One (1) of these sites, listed as Chemical 
Design Inc. and located 0.14 miles southeast of the subject property on Market Street, 
has received a generator violation that is listed as an oversight.  Based on the nature of 
this violation and the hydraulic separation created by the Erie Canal, this facility is not 
viewed as a significant environmental concern relative to the subject property.  The 
remaining two (2) sites have no listed violations and, therefore, are not viewed as threats 
to the environmental integrity of the subject property.   

 
The RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) contains additional 
information on RCRA enforcement actions.  Neither the subject property nor properties 
within a ¼-mile radius of the subject property were identified on the RAATS historical 
database (March 2002). 
 
The RCRIS Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) Database includes RCRIS sites with 
reported corrective action.  No CORRACTS sites (March 2002) were identified on the 
subject property or adjoining properties.  However one (1) site, listed as the Van De Mark 
Chemical Co. Inc. located 0.57 to the northwest of the subject property at 1 North Transit 
Road, is listed as a CORRACT site.  The information provided on the corrective actions 
performed at this site indicated that they were of low priority and were completed in 1994.  
Therefore, this site is not viewed as an environmental concern.  
 
The Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report 
(FINDS) provides both facility information and links to State and Federal Databases 
including: Permit Compliance System (PCS); Aerometric Information Retrieval System 
(AIRS); USEPA Civil Enforcement Docket (DOCKET); Criminal Docket System (C-
DOCKET); Federal Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Facilities Information 
System (FFIS); State Environmental Laws and Statutes (STATE); and PCB Activity Data 
System (PADS).  The subject property and adjoining properties are not listed on the 
FINDS database.  However fourteen (14) FINDS sites were listed within a one-half mile 
radius of the subject property.  The majority of these sites where listed because they 
were identified in the Facility Registration System (FRS), which is a comprehensive 
database for environmental information for sites listed on this system.  Any FINDS sites 
of relevance are listed in previous and subsequent sections under specific state and 
federal databases. 
 
5.2.5 Toxic Waste Generators 

 
The PCB Activity Database System (PADS) contains information on facilities that handle 
PCBs and file EPA Form 7710-53.  No PADS facilities are located on the subject property 
or within a ¼-mile radius of the subject property: 
 
The Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) contains information on facilities that manufacture, 
process, or import any of the listed toxic chemicals.  The subject property is not on the 
TRI database and no sites were listed within ¼-mile of the subject property.   
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The USEPA Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS) tracks the registration of pesticide-
producing establishments.  No SSTS facilities are located on the subject property or 
within a ¼-mile radius of the subject property.   
 
The Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) information is no longer released to the public 
by the USEPA.  No TSCA sites were identified on the subject property or within a ¼-mile 
of the subject property.             

 
5.2.6 Petroleum and Chemical Storage Tanks/Facilities 
 
The subject property appears on the New York State Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) list 
as being a registered PBS facility.  Based on the information provided within the EDR 
report, this facility formerly operated two (2) 4,000 gallon diesel USTs, one (1) 4,000 
gallon gasoline UST and one (1) 7,000 gallon diesel UST that are listed as being either 
closed in place or removed prior to 1991.  Information obtained from the NYSDEC 
Division of Petroleum Bulk Storage provided no further clarification on the status of these 
four tanks.  A discussion of the information provided by the NYSDEC is included in 
Section 5.2.8.  The facility is also listed as operating a 10,000 gallon diesel UST that was 
installed in 1988 and a 275 gallon used oil AST.  
 
The NYS-Canal Corporation site that adjoins the property to the southwest is a registered 
PBS facility with three (3) active ASTs.  These tanks include a 2,000 gallon diesel tank, a 
1,000 gallon gasoline tank and a 285 gallon kerosene tank.  This facility also formerly 
operated several USTs, including three (3) 1,000 gallon diesel tanks, a 550 gallon 
gasoline tank and a 275 gallon used oil tank, that were closed and removed from service 
in June 1998.  Additionally, this facility maintained a 275 gallon kerosene UST that was 
closed and removed from service in July 1992.  
 
The New York State Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) registrant listing for New York State 
did not identify registered CBS facilities on the subject property or adjoining properties.   
 
No Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LTANK) sites were identified on the subject 
property according to the EDR report.  However, five (5) LTANK sites were identified in 
the EDR report within ½-mile of the subject property.  One of these sites occurs within a 
¼-mile radius of the subject property, while four sites are located between ¼ and ½-mile 
from the subject property.  The information provided on the Sun Mini Mart site located at 
72 East Avenue, 0.40 miles south of the subject property indicates that cleanup 
standards were not met.  However based on the separation distance from the subject 
property and the hydraulic barrier created by the barge canal, this site is not viewed as a 
significant environmental concern. 
  
The remaining four LTANK sites have received closed status, signifying that they have 
been cleaned up in accordance with applicable regulatory standards.  Therefore these 
sites should not pose a significant environmental threat to the subject property.   
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A review of the New York State Major Oil Storage Facilities (MOSF) database by EDR 
did not indicate any MOSFs within the subject property or within ¼-mile of the subject 
property.   

 
5.2.7 Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Releases 
 
A review of the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) by EDR did not 
indicate any ERNS sites on or within ¼-mile of the subject property. 
  
The NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation maintains files on petroleum, and 
chemical spills in New York.  The NYSDEC maintains an open-spill file until 
contamination is satisfactorily addressed to the NYSDEC standards.  A review of the 
New York Spills Report database indicates that no spills were reported on the subject 
property or adjoining properties.    
 
However, six (6) spill sites were identified within ¼-mile of the subject property.  The 
database indicated that the cleanup standards were not met at three (3) of these sites.  
Further review of these open spill files revealed that these spills were either of sufficient 
separation distance from the subject property, of a minimal spill amount or were 
adequately remediated such that these sites do not represent significant threats to the 
subject property.   

 
Information regarding the remaining three (3) spill files indicated that they have been 
closed and that cleanup standards have been met, signifying that they have been 
remediated in accordance with NYSDEC requirements.  Therefore, these spills are not 
considered to represent environmental threats to the integrity of the subject property. 
 
5.2.8 NYSDEC Region 9 

 
A FOIL request was sent to the NYSDEC for information on any current or past 
environmental violations associated with the subject property and surrounding properties, 
the registration of any USTs/ASTs, and the generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of 
hazardous wastes.  Appendix D contains a copy of the FOIL request.  Correspondence 
of relevance is included and any additional information will be forwarded upon receipt. 
 
In addition to the FOIL request, the NYSDEC Division of Petroleum Bulk Storage was 
contacted regarding the regulatory status of the USTs and ASTs identified in the EDR 
report and during the site visit.  Information for the subject property was limited to a 
Petroleum Bulk Storage Application dated 12/86 that listed two (2) 4,000 gallon USTs, 
one (1) 7,000 gallon diesel UST and one (1) 4,000 gallon gasoline UST.  A line had been 
drawn through the information provided on these tanks, possibly indicating the owner’s 
intent to remove these tanks from the PBS registrant list.  Additionally, this application 
listed the registration of one (1) 10,000 gallon diesel UST.  According to an interview with 
a long time employee of White Transportation the three 4,000 gallon USTs and one 
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7,000 gallon UST were closed and removed from service in the mid 1980s.  However, the 
removal from service process for these four (4) tanks was not followed on the application 
and there is no accompanying analytical testing information for these tanks. 
 
 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS 
 

This section presents general observations identified during the reconnaissance of the subject 
property conducted by personnel from TVGA on June 27, 2002.  Additionally, specific 
observations relative to the presence or absence of recognized environmental conditions and/or 
other areas of potential environmental concern are provided herein.  Lastly, information obtained 
as a result of interviews is described in this section.  
 
6.1 Site Reconnaissance 

 
6.1.1 Site Visit 

 
The subject property was first accessed from a driveway located in the northeast corner 
along Mill Street.  This portion of the subject property is covered by a gravel parking area 
that is overgrown with grass.  Located along Clinton Street and the tributary within this 
parking area were forty-four (44) truck trailers.  Four of these trailers located along the 
tributary were tanker trailers.  Several of these trailers were open during the site 
reconnaissance and observed to be empty.  Within the center of this parking area was a 
pump house and two (2) fuel dispensing pumps that are no longer in operation.  North of 
the pump house was a concrete pad with two (2) fill ports within the pad.    
 
The site reconnaissance then proceeded southeast along the tributary from the 
northwest corner of the subject property.  The banks of the tributary that adjoin the 
property on both the east and west side of the tributary are comprised of fairly steep 
slopes.  Within the banks of the tributary were broken wooden pallets and concrete 
pieces.  Also located within the banks of the tributary in the northwest portion of the 
property was a dark fill material that had the consistency of foundry sand and along side 
the fill was a solid silver colored concrete like material.  This fill and solid material was 
noted throughout the tributary banks within the subject property.  Proceeding southeast 
along the tributary was a truck trailer in disrepair with multiple 55 gallon drums noted 
within the interior.  South of this trailer were oil stained truck axles, and various other 
metal parts associated with tractor-trailer trucks.  An irregularly shaped poured asphalt 
and tar pad was located south of the metal pieces.  Proceeding to the southeast within 
the banks of the tributary was a junk/fill pile that consisted of scrap metal, broken 5-gallon 
buckets, 55-gallon drums, broken wooden and concrete pieces.  This material was mixed 
with what appeared to be dark foundry sand fill material.  Continuing from the southwest 
portion of the property to the northeast corner along the tributary and within the forested 
area were worn footpaths.   
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On the south side of the creek were concrete block foundations, which were likely 
remnants of the Lockport Leather Board Co.  In the southwest corner were remnants of 
the Huston Cold Storage Warehouse along the southern boundary.  In between these 
two foundations was a concrete culvert that discharges water from the New York State 
Barge Canal north to the tributary.  Proceeding northeast on the north side of the tributary 
was a pile of 6-10 gasoline tanks from tractor-trailer trucks, several empty 55-gallon 
drums and various scrap and metal parts from tractor-trailer trucks. 
 
The site reconnaissance then proceeded to the north between the building and the 
forested area that divides the central and southern terraces.  Located within the northern 
terrace on the south side of the building was a deteriorating concrete pad.  West of the 
pad was an area of mounded earth with two fill ports, a vent pipe and a riser pipe without 
a cap.  The fill ports indicate the potential presence of USTs.  South of the mound 
between the north and central terraces were concrete blocks and an approximately 30 
foot long metal conduit.  Moving further to the south within the central terrace adjoining 
the forested area was a gravel driveway with overgrown grass.  Proceeding west on the 
driveway to a parking area in the southwest portion of the property were ten (10) truck 
trailers. 
 
The site reconnaissance then proceeded southward to the southern terrace.  This area 
consisted primarily of overgrown grass and shrubs within the central portion of this 
terrace, and mature trees in the west and southwest portions.  Sixteen (16) truck trailers 
were noted within the central portion of this terrace.  Additionally, an empty 55-gallon 
drum was noted beneath one of the trailers in the northeastern portion of this terrace. 
 
Since access to the interior of the building was not permitted, the inspection of the 
building was limited to its exterior.  The building is comprised of two (2) adjoining 
structures that form an L-shape, with the older structure constructed in 1901 situated 
northeast to southwest, and the addition constructed in 1950 perpendicular to the 
southwest corner of the building.    Beginning at the northeast corner of the building and 
proceeding southwest, was an access door and four (4) truck bay doors.  A look inside 
these bay doors revealed multiple fiber 55-gallon drums, 5-gallon buckets, and a forklift.  
Between each pair of the bay doors was a metal plate that covered a storm water 
drainage sump.  Proceeding to the west side of the building was an access door on the 
northwest side and moving to the south on this side of the building were three (3) bay 
doors.  Centrally located along this west wall was a metal plate that covered a sediment 
trap.  Noted within this trap was a pipe that drained west to the tributary and a pipe on the 
north side of the trap that reportedly originates from floor drains within the building.  
Proceeding to the south side of the building along the southwest side of the 1950 addition 
were truck axles, a deteriorating truck body and other metal pieces associated with 
trucks.  Moving north along the east wall of the 1950 addition was an access door.  
Continuing to the northeast along the southern wall of the original building was an 
unlabeled AST with a 275-gallon capacity.  South of the AST was a truck trailer.         
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During the site reconnaissance, an employee of the former trucking facility who currently 
maintains the site was interviewed.  This person asked to remain anonymous, and 
indicated that he had been a mechanic at the facility for over 29 years.  Information 
obtained as a result of this interview is presented in the following subsections. 
 
6.1.2 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons 

 
The examination of the subject property did not identify pits, ponds, or lagoons at the time of 
the site visit.   
 
6.1.3 Pools of Liquid 

 
The examination of the subject property did not identify pools of liquid at the time of the site 
visit with the exception of several small puddles of storm water following a rain event. 
 
6.1.4 Stained Soils and Surfaces 

 
The examination of the subject property identified dark stained soils that appeared to be 
foundry sand, along the tributary that lines the western property line.  No other stained soils 
or surfaces were identified on the subject property.  

 
6.1.5 Stressed Vegetation 

 
No stressed vegetation was identified during the examination of the subject property. 

 
6.1.6 Strong or Noxious Odors 

 
In the vicinity of the tributary, the odor of stagnant water/sewer water was noted.  No other 
odors characterized as strong or noxious were detected during the site reconnaissance. 
 
6.1.7 Drains or Sumps 

 
A storm sewer sump covered by a steel plate was noted along the northwest side of the 
building in between the two pairs of truck bay doors.  It was not possible to remove the 
metal plate, however water was noted to be within the sump.  Additionally, a sediment trap 
covered by a metal plate was observed along the western wall in the rear of the building.  
Upon removing the metal plate, the trap was noted to contain dark colored sediment.  Also 
noted within the trap were two pipes.  The pipe entering this structure on the north side is 
reportedly connected to drains and sumps within the building, while the other pipe appeared 
to extend in a westerly direction towards the tributary.  An interview with a site employee 
confirmed that waste water collected in drains and sumps within the building passed 
through the sediment trap and was discharged to the tributary.  Since access to the building 
was not permitted, the disposition of these drains and sumps within the building was not 
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confirmed.  Furthermore, attempts to visually locate the reported outfall along the tributary 
to the west of the structure were not successful.      

 
6.1.8 Indications of Solid Waste Disposal 

 
Site reconnaissance of the subject property identified solid waste disposal throughout the 
property, the majority of it occurring within the banks of the tributary.  Noted along the 
western property line and on the east side of the tributary were broken wooden and 
concrete pieces.  The largest concentration of solid waste was noted to be centrally 
located along the western property line on the east side of the tributary.  Waste in this 
area consisted of scrap metal, broken 5-gallon buckets, 55-gallon drums, broken wooden 
and concrete pieces intermixed with the dark fill material.  An interview with the long time 
employee indicated that this area was formerly a junk pile that was spread out, pushed 
towards the tributary and partially covered by a backhoe.  Small piles of scrap metal that 
are remnants of truck bodies were noted within the northern parking area along the 
western property line and along the south side of the 1950 addition.   
 
6.1.9 Unidentified Substance Containers 

 
Site reconnaissance revealed the presence of multiple 55-gallon drums and other smaller 
containers throughout the property.  Located within a trailer in the northern parking area and 
along the tributary were a dozen or so unlabeled 55-gallon drums that were in disrepair.  
The contents of the drums were not identified because access to the interior of the trailer 
was not possible.  However, an interview with the long time employee revealed that the 
drums were empty and formerly contained motor oil and antifreeze.  Additionally, while not 
visually confirmed, this employee indicated that the trailer located on the south side of the 
building also contained empty 55-gallon drums that formerly contained motor oil and 
antifreeze.  Several other unlabeled and empty 55-gallon drums were noted at various 
locations throughout the subject property.  While the surfaces of several of these drums 
were noted to be stained, no staining was noted in the vicinity of the drums during the site 
reconnaissance.   
 
In addition to the 55-gallon drums, a pile of approximately 8-12 fuel tanks from tractor trailer 
trucks were noted to be centrally located within the forested area between the central and 
southern terraces.  These containers were empty and no leakage was noted in the general 
vicinity.  However, due to the large amounts of scrap metal in the area, it was not possible 
to inspect the ground beneath the pile of tanks.  

 
6.1.10 Hazardous Waste, Hazardous Substances, and Hazardous Materials 

 
Hazardous waste and hazardous substances were not identified on the subject property 
during the site visit.  However, access to the building and all of the truck trailers was not 
permitted.  Therefore, the potential for hazardous waste, substances, and/or materials to 
be present within trailers and/or the building exists.  An interview with a long time 
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employee revealed that waste oil was generated as part of the truck maintenance 
operations that took place within the building.  He also indicated that kerosene was used 
in the maintenance area.  The employee indicated that the disposal of these materials 
was handled by Bison Waste Oil, however no documentation was available.  Also 
identified during the site reconnaissance was black slag and stone that covered the 
northern and southern parking lots on either side of the building.   This material was also 
noted in the rear of the building and within the banks of the tributary on the east side.  
The employee interview indicated that this material was coal slag that originated from a 
local coal fired power plant, and was deposited throughout the site in the 1970s.      

 
6.1.11 Storage Tanks (UST, AST) 

 
Two (2) fill ports were observed in the concrete pad located at the center of the northern 
parking lot, while two (2) fuel dispensers were noted to the south of this pad.  A long time 
employee of the former trucking facility indicated that two (2) 4,000-gallon diesel fuel 
USTs that were filled with sand in the 1980’s are located in this area.  This information is 
consistent with that contained in the State PBS database. 
 
Two (2) fill ports were also observed in an area of mounded earth located on the south 
side of the building.  The employee of the former trucking facility indicated that two (2) 
diesel USTs were formerly located in this area, but were removed and replaced with one 
(1) 10,000-gallon diesel UST in the 1980’s.  He also indicated that the 10,000-gallon 
diesel UST is not currently being used and contains approximately 275 gallons of 
product.   
 
An AST was noted on the south side of the building that was said to contain fuel oil.  No 
leakage or staining was noted on or in the vicinity of this tank.  The employee interviewed 
indicated that there was another fuel oil AST that was formerly located on the property, 
but was removed in the 1980s.  However, no documentation of this tank was discovered 
during the records review. 
 
6.1.12 Indications of PCBs 

 
Electrical transformers put into service prior to 1980 have been known to contain PCBs in 
the dielectric fluids within them.  Two (2) electrical transformers were observed in the 
southeastern corner of the property, two (2) transformers were noted in the center of the 
property, and one (1) transformer was visible along Mill Street just south of the building.  All 
of these transformers were pole-mounted units, and no evidence of leakage was noted in 
the vicinity of these units during the site visit.   

 
6.1.13 Wastewater Disposal 

 
Access to the interior of the building was not permitted during the site reconnaissance. 
Therefore, the generation of wastewater was not confirmed.  However in the interview with 
the long time employee, he indicated that there are floor drains within the building and that 
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wastewater that was generated as part of the former truck maintenance operations flowed 
to these floor drains, and into an oil/water separator and eventually to the tributary stream.  
Further inspection of the reported oil/water separator revealed that it was a sediment trap.  
 
6.1.14 Lead Based Building Materials 
 
Access to the building was not permitted during the site reconnaissance.  However, based 
on the age of construction of the buildings there is the potential for the building to contain 
lead based building materials. 
 
6.1.15 Asbestos Containing Building Materials 

 
The age of construction of the building indicates the potential for asbestos containing 
materials (ACM) within the structure.  However, with the exception of roofing material, the 
visual identification of suspect ACM was not possible due to the lack of access to the 
building interior. 

 
6.2 Interviews 

 
6.2.1 Property Owner/Occupant 

 
The subject property is currently owned by Gertrude W. White who delegates the 
maintenance activities to her sons and daughters.  The property is not currently being 
actively utilized, but functions as a parking area for truck trailers.  Ms. Andrea McFadyen, 
daughter of the owner, currently oversees the maintenance activities of the property.  Ms. 
McFadyen was present during the site reconnaissance but declined to be interviewed.  
 
A former mechanic of White Transportation for 29 years, and current maintenance 
person at the subject property was available for interview during the site reconnaissance.  
This employee asked to remain anonymous for this interview.  In addition to the 
information presented in previous sections, this employee also provided information on 
the operations performed at the property during its use as a commercial trucking facility.  
The employee indicated that this facility was operated as a transfer facility for a product 
called silicate of soda used in the manufacture of laundry soap.  He indicated the facility 
also shipped fibrous drums used to store this product.  According to this employee, this 
facility employed as many as 35 people in the mid 1980s and operations slowed in the 
mid 1990s and ceased in 1998.  He indicated that approximately thirteen (13) inoperable 
tractor-trailer trucks are currently located within the building.  He was not aware of any 
additional recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject property.          
 
6.2.2 Adjacent Property Owner/Occupant 

 
A residential property owner who has lived opposite the subject property for over 35 years 
was interviewed during the site reconnaissance.  This resident indicated that between 15 
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and 20 years ago, the dark gravel noted during the site visit was deposited throughout the 
site and created clouds of dust that created a nuisance to many of the local residents.  She 
indicated that this material might have originated from the former Flintkote site located 
northwest of the subject property on Mill Street.  Additionally, she indicated that numerous 
complaints were made to the Niagara County Health Department.  However, Mr. Paul Dicky 
of the Niagara County Health Department indicated that no complaints prior to the late 
1980s or early 1990s are filed at his office.  Therefore, no record of these complaints exists.  
This resident also indicated that some of the truck trailers located on the property have 
been on site for more than 20 years and some are infested with rodents.  She was not 
aware of any other recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject 
property. 
 
 

7.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was completed for the White Transportation site 
located at 30-40 Mill Street, in the City of Lockport, Niagara County, New York.  This section 
provides a summary of the Phase I ESA findings and the conclusions relating to recognized 
environmental conditions. 

 
7.1 Summary of Findings 

 
• The subject property encompasses approximately 2.6 acres and consists of four 

(4) adjoining parcels that are currently zoned for commercial use.  The property 
contains a single-story commercial structure that occupies approximately 5,915 
square feet and most recently functioned as a commercial truck terminal.  The 
building is surrounded by gravel parking areas that are occupied by numerous 
truck trailers. 

 
• The subject property is currently owned by Gertrude W. White, and is not actively 

used for commercial purposes. 
 

• The surface topography of the subject property is terraced, with three (3) 
different levels descending in elevation from approximately 495 feet above mean 
sea level (AMSL) along the southeastern property margin to approximately 480 
feet AMSL along Clinton Street.   

 
• A tributary of Eighteenmile Creek flows along the western margin of the subject 

property in a northerly direction.  The 100-year flood plain associated with this 
tributary extends onto portions of the subject property.  

 
• A mixture of residential, commercial, undeveloped, and former industrial 

properties characterizes Land use in the site vicinity.   
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• Historical record sources indicated that that the subject property was initially 
developed in the late 1800s as a paper mill, and then was utilized as a cotton 
production facility and a cold storage facility in the early to mid 1900s.  It was 
then operated as a truck terminal from the mid 1950s until the late 1990s.  
Adjoining properties have remained relatively unchanged since 1938. 

 
• A review of historical maps and tax records indicates that the current structure 

was built in 1901 with an addition to the western end in the early 1950s. 
 

• Historical record sources also indicated the presence of a gasoline UST and 
associated dispensing facility on the subject property to the north of the existing 
structure in 1950. 

 
• An environmental database service company, Environmental Data Resources 

Inc., was contracted to provide a site-specific environmental database search 
report for the subject property and vicinity.   

 
• A review of standard local, state and federal record sources relating to the 

presence or occurrence of facilities or spill sites involving solid and/or hazardous 
wastes and petroleum products indicated that the subject property is a State 
listed Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) site.  These records indicate that the site 
contained four (4) USTs that were either closed in place or removed prior to 
1991, and currently contains one (1) 10,000-gallon diesel fuel UST and one (1) 
275-gallon waste oil AST.   

 
• Information obtained from a former mechanic employed at the subject property 

indicates that two (2) 4,000-gallon USTs located to the north of the building were 
closed in place in the 1980s, and that two (2) additional USTs formerly located to 
the south of the building were removed and replaced with one (1) 10,000-gallon 
UST in the 1980s.  Based upon this interview and the PBS database, the latter 
UST is still present on the subject property, to the south of the building. 

 
• State and Federal record sources indicate the presence of numerous off-site 

facilities and spill sites involving hazardous waste and petroleum products within 
the approximate minimum search distances established in ASTM E 1527-00.  
However, none of these sites are considered to pose a current threat to the 
environmental integrity of the subject property based upon their location relative 
to the subject property and/or their current regulatory status. 

 
• State and Federal record sources indicated the presence of a CERCLIS site 

referred to as the Flintkote Property approximately 0.39-miles to the northwest of 
the subject property.  Investigations of the Flintkote Property have identified 
significant quantities of fill material that has been characterized as a 
characteristic hazardous waste due to elevated lead concentrations, as well as 
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soil and groundwater contamination.  Although the Flintkote property is not 
viewed as a current source of environmental concern relative to the subject 
property, an interview with a neighboring property owner indicated the possibility 
that fill originating from the Flintkote Property was deposited on the subject 
property approximately 20 years ago.  Therefore, the potential presence of fill 
material on the subject property that originated from the Flintkote site has been 
identified as a significant concern. 

 
• Based upon field reconnaissance of the subject property and interviews, 

operation of the former truck terminal included truck maintenance activities 
involving the use and storage of new and used petroleum products and other 
automotive fluids.  Waste water generated within the building from vehicle and 
facility maintenance activities was reportedly intercepted by floor drains that 
discharge to a grit chamber, and ultimately to the Eighteenmile Creek tributary.  
Visual observations of the grit chamber and the orientation of the piping that 
enters and exits this structure support this conclusion.  

 
• Two (2) truck trailers that contain drums and containers of various sizes were 

observed during the site reconnaissance.  A mechanic formerly employed at the 
site indicated that these vessels formerly contained automotive fluids and 
petroleum products, and are empty.  This could not be confirmed during the site 
reconnaissance because access to these trailers was not provided. 

 
• Areas of solid waste disposal consisting of automobile/truck parts, scrap metal, 

deteriorated 55-gallon drums and other containers, fuel tanks, and wood and 
concrete debris were observed along the western and southern margins of the 
property, paralleling the tributary stream channel on both banks. 

 
• Suspect fill material was noted along the eastern bank of the Eighteenmile Creek 

tributary that bounds the site to the west, while slag fill material was observed on 
the ground surface across much of the site. 

 
• Visual evidence of past discharges of residual material from tanker trailers was 

observed on the ground surface along the western margin of the on-site parking 
lot, on the upper bank of the tributary stream channel. 

 
• Fill ports were observed in the two (2) areas of the site that contain or formerly 

contained USTs, and one (1) 275-gallon AST was observed along the southern 
perimeter of the building.  No stained soil or stressed vegetation was noted in the 
vicinity of the inactive fuel dispensers located to the north of the building, or in 
the vicinity of the AST. 
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• Although some of the truck trailers parked on the site were open and observed to 
be empty, the contents of many of the trailers could not be determined because 
permission to access them was not granted during the site reconnaissance.  

 
• Due to the age of the building, there is the potential for lead paint and/or 

plumbing as well as asbestos containing materials (ACM) in the structure.  
However, access to the building was not provided, and, therefore, visual 
screening of the building interior for these materials was not possible.   

 
7.2 Conclusions 

 
7.2.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 

 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been performed in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-00 for the White Transportation site 
located at 30-40 Mill Street, in the City of Lockport, Niagara County, New York.  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from this practice, are described earlier in this report.  This 
assessment has revealed the following recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the subject property: 
 
• The on-site storage and dispensing of petroleum products for over 40 years, which 

involved the use of a number of USTs, some of which have been removed or closed 
in place, indicates the potential for subsurface petroleum contamination from past 
releases resulting from leaks or spills from the USTs, underground piping and/or the 
dispensers. 

 
• The potential presence of one (1) or more abandoned gasoline USTs, the conditions 

of which are not known. 
 

• The presence of on-site fill material that may have originated from a nearby State 
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site, the Flintkote Site, that contains significant 
quantities of fill material that has been characterized as a characteristic hazardous 
waste due to elevated lead concentrations. 

 
• The potential for past discharges of waste water, automotive fluids and possibly other 

chemicals to the tributary of Eighteenmile Creek via the floor drains within the truck 
terminal, and discharges from tanker trailers. 

 
• The historical use of the property and existing structure for industrial and commercial 

purposes, which included a truck terminal for over 40 years, indicates the potential 
for past discharges of new and used petroleum products, automotive fluids and 
possibly other chemicals to the ground surface or into the onsite structure as a result 
of past vehicle maintenance activities, operations and/or poor housekeeping 
practices. 
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• The presence of numerous drums and containers, the contents and condition of 
which are unknown, within two, and possibly more, of the on-site truck trailers 
indicates a material threat of a release from these vessels. 

 
• The on-site disposal of solid wastes ranging from various truck parts to drums and 

fuel tanks indicates the potential for petroleum contamination. 
 
• The presence of slag fill material of unknown origin or chemical composition across 

the site.   
 

7.2.2 Other Potential Areas of Environmental Concern 
 

Access to the interior of the on-site building was not permitted during this Phase I ESA.  
However, based upon the age of the on-site structures, asbestos-containing material 
(ACMs) and/or lead-based paint (LBP) may have been utilized in its construction.  
Inspection, sampling and analysis of suspect ACM and/or LBP within the building interior 
would be required to determine the presence or absence of these materials. 

 
 
8.0 LIMITATIONS 
 

The conclusions presented in this report are based on information gathered in accordance with 
the Scope of Services defined in Section 2.0 of the report using generally accepted professional 
consulting principles and practices.  All conclusions reflect observable conditions existing at the 
time of the site inspection.  Information provided by outside sources (individuals, agencies, 
laboratories, etc.), as cited herein, was used in the assessment of the site.  The accuracy of the 
conclusions drawn from this assessment is, therefore, dependent upon the accuracy of 
information provided by these sources.  Furthermore, TVGA is not responsible for the impacts of 
any changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to the 
performance of services. 
 
This report is based upon the application of scientific principles and professional judgement to 
certain facts with resultant subjective interpretations.  Professional judgements expressed herein 
are based upon the facts currently available within the limits of the existing data, scope of 
services, budget, and schedule.  To the extent that more definitive conclusions are desired by the 
Client than are warranted by the current available facts, it is specifically TVGA's intent that the 
conclusions and recommendations stated herein will be intended as guidance and not 
necessarily a firm course of action except where explicitly stated as such.  TVGA makes no 
warranties, expressed or implied including without limitation, warranties as to merchantability or 
fitness of a particular purpose.  Furthermore, the information provided in this report is not to be 
construed as legal advice. 
 
This assessment and report have been completed and prepared on behalf of and for the 
exclusive use of the Niagara Department of Planning, Development and Tourism.  Any reliance 
on this report by a third party is at such party’s sole risk.   



FIGURE I 

SITE LOCATION MAP 





FIGURE 2 

SITE PLAN 
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COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST 
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ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY CARDS 









































APPENDIX C 

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES REPORT 















































































































































































































































































APPENDIX D 

FOIL CORRESPONDENCE 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 
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ESA INSPECTION CHECKLIST 


















